
AGENDA REPORTS PACK 

Wednesday, 8th March, 2017 at 6.00 pm

The Tomlinson Centre, Queensbridge Road, E8 3ND

Contact: Peter Gray
Governance Services Officer
Tel: 020 8356 3326
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk

Tim Shields 
Chief Executive 

The press and public are welcome to attend 
this meeting



Board Membership and Additional Attendees
Board Members

Cllr Jonathan McShane
Cabinet Member, Health, Social care and 
Culture  (Chair)

Dr Clare Highton
Chair, City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Dr Penny Bevan
Director of Public Health
Hackney Council

Paul Fleming
Chair, Hackney Healthwatch

Dr Navina Evans 
Chief Executive, East London Foundation 
Trust

Tracey Fletcher
Chief Executive, Homerton University 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Alistair Wallace

Health and Social Care Forum

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble
Cabinet Member, Children’s Services

Anne Canning 
Group Director, Children, Adult Services 
and Community Health, Hackney Council

Kim Wright
Group Director, Neighbourhoods 
and Housing, Hackney Council

Paul Haigh
Chief Officer, City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Laura Sharpe
GP Confederation

Raj Radia
Chair, Local Pharmaceutical Committee

NHS England Representative
Neil Roberts
Head of Primary Care
NHS England London central, North and 
East

Independent Advisers
Jim Gamble
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Children Board

Adi Cooper
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding Adult 
Board

Additional Attendees
Moira Griffiths
Group Care and Support Director, Family 
Mosaic Better Homes Partnership 

Jackie Brett
Health and Social Care Forum 

Sonia Davis
Chief Inspector, Metropolitan Police

Ida Scoullos 
Community Empowerment Network

Peter Gray
Governance Services Officer
Hackney Council



AGENDA
Wednesday, 8th March, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Welcome and Introductions 

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

3  Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

4  Community Voice 

5  Improving the health of children and young people, in particular 
tackling childhood obesity and working with pregnant mothers and 
children aged under five years old - Update report 

7 - 94

6  Young Black Men - Work Programme 95 - 124

7  Health and Social Care Devolution - Integrated Commissioning 
Update 

125 - 226

8  North East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan - Update 227 - 262

9  Performance Monitoring Framework - for information 263 - 272

10  Dates of Future Meetings - 7th June 2017 

Item No Title Page No



ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS
Hackney Council’s Code of Conduct applies to all Members of the Council, the Mayor and co-
opted Members. 

This note is intended to provide general guidance for Members on declaring interests. 
However, you may need to obtain specific advice on whether you have an interest in a 
particular matter. If you need advice, you can contact:

 The Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory Services;
 The Legal Adviser to the committee; or
 Governance Services.

If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before the 
meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the circumstances 
before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 

1.  Do you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter on the 
agenda or which is being considered at the meeting?

You will have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter if it: 

i. relates to an interest that you have already registered in Parts A and C of the Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of you or your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if they 
were your spouse/civil partner;

ii. relates to an interest that should be registered in Parts A and C of the  Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if they were 
your spouse/civil partner, but you have not yet done so; or

iii. affects your well-being or financial position or that of you
[...]
ng and confidential or exempt 
information is under consideration.

Providing oral commentary during a meeting is not permitted.

FS 566728



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2017

Board Members Present: Cllr Jonathan McShane  in the Chair

Deputy Mayor Bramble, Dr Penny Bevan, Dr Navina 
Evans, Paul Fleming, Tracey Fletcher, Paul Haigh,  
Dr Clare Highton (Vice-Chair), Raj Radia, Alastair 
Wallace, Kim Wright 

Officers in Attendance: Jack Gooding (Public Health), Andrew lee 
(Education), Toni Dawodu (Education), Richard 
Bull (Hackney and City Clinical Commissioning 
Group),  Katie Ellis (GLL), Ian Tompkins (NEL STP)
Peter Gray (Governance Services)

1.      Welcome and Introductions 

1.1    The chair welcomed all those present and introductions were made.

1 Declarations of Interest 

2.1    There were no declarations of interests.

3.      Minutes of Previous Meeting 

3.1   The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record subject to 
the removal of Paul Fleming from the list of attendees. 

4.     Community Voice - Verbal 

4.4    There was no presentation under this item.

4.5    Jon Williams reported to the Board that he had recently sought Carers views on 
their experience in this role in the Borough of Hackney. They had responded that 
Hackney was a busy Borough to work in. The traffic lights could be confusing for 
people with disabilities and there was a need for appropriate signage and signposting. 
Further, Carers felt at risk, feeling that they could be falsely accused by those they 
were caring for. They required support and a network to have respite and to be 
assured that they were not alone in the caring process.

5.     Hackney Dementia Action Alliance 

5.1   Sandra Cater presented to the Board on an overview of work of the Hackney 
Dementia Action Alliance over the past 12 months and the next steps to be taken. She 
stressed the need for people with disabilities to live well an
[...]

8.1   Andrew Lee and Toni Dawodu, Education Services, introduced the report. 
The Board expressed concerns around the proposal that the Board should have 
oversight of the governance of the SEND Partnership Board and agreed to the receipt 
of yearly updates on its work. 

RESOLVED:

To note the remit of the SEND Partnership Board and development of the SEND 
strategy and receive regular updates on the SEND Partnership activities. 

9.   Young Black Men Work Programme 

9.1  This item was deferred to the next meeting.

10.   North East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (NEL STP) - 
Update 

10.1   Ian Tompkins introduced the report providing a further update to the Board on 
the development of the North East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan. He 
told the Board that it was a priority to improve communication and engagement. A 
workshop of all NHS and Local Authority communications and engagement leads, as 
well as those for policy and strategy and public health was being held on 26th January 
2017.  Further events would be arranged on engagement. A draft memorandum of 
understanding had been circulated. Ian Tompkins would ensure that this was 
circulated to members of the Board. Ian Tomkins stressed the importance of having a 
simple narrative and transparency. Jon Williams told the Board of Healthwatch 
Hackney’s input into the STP.  

10.2   Shirley (Member of the Public) asked a number of questions and made a 
number of comments, including that:

- The  need for a list of voluntary organisations;

Page 3



Wednesday, 11th January, 2017 
- Who was involved in the workshop on 26th January? 
- The need for engagement and involvement at the design stage together with 

transparency 

10.3   Ian Tompkins told the Board that he would produce a list of voluntary 
organisations. He confirmed that the event on 26th January would include all relevant 
local groups. He emphasised the importance of engagement and involvement and 
confirmed that as many people as possible would be involved in the process. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report. 

11.  CCG - Delegated Commissioning of Core Primary Services from NHS 
England from April 2017 

11.1 Paul Haigh introduced the report on Health and Social Care devolution. He told 
the Board that there was now more experience in managing risk. Dr Clare Highton 
confirmed that delegated commissioning would lead to increased local control.
 
RESOLVED: 

(1) To note the potential benefits of moving to level three delegated primary care 
commissioning. 

(2)  To note that taking on delegated primary care commissioning is subject to a 
due diligence process.

(3)  To note the proposed changes to the terms of reference of the Local GP 
Provider.  

12.  Health and Social Care Devolution - Update - Verbal 

12.1   Paul Haigh introduced the report. It was noted that as the three organisations 
developed the model to start on 1 April a set of principles to guide how the 
arrangements were set up had been agreed. He told the Board that there had been 
much work carried out on preparing the terms of reference and a report would be 
made to the next meeting with more detailed proposals. In response to a member 
question he confirmed that the PPG had been consulted on the initiative. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

13.   Establishing Integrated Commissioning 

13.1    Paul Haigh introduced the report outlining proposals to establish an integrated 
commissioning model by 1 April 2017. More concrete proposal would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Board. He confirmed to the Board that this had been 
discussed with the PPI group.

Page 4



Wednesday, 11th January, 2017 
RESOLVED:

To note the report.

14.    Update on Hackney's Autism Alliance Board 

14.1   The Board noted the update on Hackney’s Autism Alliance Board. 

15.    Dates of Future Meetings 

15.1   The date of the next meeting of the Board was noted as 8th March 2017.

Duration of the meeting: 6 – 7:50pm 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Item No: NA  Date: 08 March 2017

Subject: Report update on improving the health of 
children and young people, in particular tackling 
childhood obesity and working with pregnant 
mothers and children aged under five years old

Report From:  Nadia Sica and Kate Heneghan

Public Health, London Borough of Hackney 

 

Summary:  This progress report provides an update and action plan 
for Strategic priority 1 in Hackney’s Joint Health and 
Wellbeing (HWB) Strategy: Improving the health of 
children and young people, in particular tackling childhood 
obesity and working with pregnant mothers and children 
under five years old 

 Hackney and the City have the 4th highest obesity rate in 
reception children and the 5th highest obesity rate in year 
6 children in London. Based on NCMP 2015/16 data 
alone, this is an improvement from the highest rate in 
2013/14

 A new Obesity Strategic Partnership (OSP) was formed 
2016. The OSP sets the strategic direction for tackling 
obesity in Hackney. It supports a whole system approach 
to address the complex and wide-ranging drivers of 
obesity, promoting a shared understanding of the 
‘problem’ and how to address it

 Public Health are currently reviewing local childhood 
obesity and physical activity services and pathways.  The 
review will inform the development of future services and 
commissioning intentions, with new services due to go live 
in April 2018

 The new 0-5 Health Visiting Service has been designed, 
re-commissioned and awarded to Homerton University 
Hospital Foundation Trust (HUFT). The new service went 
live on 01 July 2016

 Following on from the Welcome Hackney Babies pilot in 
summer 2015, the Hackney Baby Box initiative will be 
implemented in summer/autumn 2017 in partnership with 
the Baby Box Co. 

Recommendations Members of the Board are requested to:

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 note the content of the attached briefing and agree or 
amend the future priorities in this paper regarding the 
focus on improving the health of children and young 
people, in particular tackling childhood obesity and 
working with pregnant mothers and children aged under 
five years old

 consider and discuss how their representative 
organisations can continue to support local action on 
improving the health of children and young people (e.g. 
through healthy eating provision)

Contacts: Nadia Sica, Public Health Service Manager (Children and Young 
People) nadia.sica@hackney.gov.uk 

Kate Heneghan, Public Health Strategist
kate.heneghan@hackney.gov.uk 
 

 
 

1. Background and Context: Childhood obesity rates in Hackney (and the City 
of London)

1.1 The National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) is one of the council’s 
statutory Public Health deliverables, and measures children’s height and weight in all 
maintained schools at reception year (age 4-5) and year 6 (age 10-11). It has been 
running since 2007/08, and is delivered by local authority commissioned school nurses 
(Homerton University Hospital Foundation Trust). Data for City and Hackney is 
combined. 

1.2 In the 2015/16 National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP), 12.1% of 
reception year children were recorded as overweight and 12.5% of reception children 
were recorded as obese in City and Hackney. This places City and Hackney as the 
fourth highest area in London for obesity in reception year, and fifth highest for 
overweight and obese combined. The overall rates of overweight and obese reception 
age children in 2015/16 are not significantly different to previous years and remain 
stable.

1.3 In the same year, 15.5% of year 6 children were recorded as overweight, and 27% 
were recorded as obese. This places City and Hackney as the 5th highest area in 
London for obesity in year 6, and 5th highest for overweight and obesity combined. The 
distribution across weight categories in year 6 has remained largely stable since 
2007/08, wi
[...]
 Public Health team coordinated a cross 
council Child Obesity Self-Assessment review as part of the Association of Directors 
of Public Health (ADPH) London Sector Led Improvement work programme. The 
review fed into a series of peer-review workshops with neighbouring local authorities, 
to share best practice and highlight areas for improvement in tackling childhood 
obesity (appendix 4). 

3.2 Following on from a review in 2014, Public Health are currently reviewing local 
childhood obesity and physical activity pathways.  The review is evaluating services 
against national and international guidance, identifying best practice and evidence for 
targeted programmes, engaging local residents and stakeholders, and utilising the 
findings and recommendations from the 2015 review and ADPH self-assessment. 
Discussions have started to take place with the CCG about the potential to jointly 
commission some services in future, in line with the integrated 
commissioning/devolution plans.

3.3 The Great Weight Debate (GWD), which is overseen by the London Prevention 
Board, is a conversation aiming to fully engage and involve Londoners in the future 

Page 12



health of their children.  The GWD aims to galvanise wider social action and steer the 
strategic direction to tackle childhood obesity. An online GWD survey was published 
and promoted in autumn 2016 and data from Hackney resident responses will be 
included in the review of local childhood obesity services.

4. 0-5 Health Visiting Service

4.1 The new 0-5 Health Visiting Service has been designed, re-commissioned and 
awarded to Homerton University Hospital Foundation Trust (HUHFT) following transfer 
of responsibility to Public Health from NHS England in October 2015. The service went 
live on 01 July 2016 and has been bedding in well, with key milestones around service 
transformation and implementation of additional health checks in place. The new 
service is being overseen by a newly formed 0-5’s Health Overs
[...]
lution business case. 
This paper sets out the detailed proposals to establish an integrated 
commissioning model between LBH and the CCG.  Parallel arrangements 
are also being established between the CCG and the City of London 
Corporation.

Recommendations: It is recommended that the HWB:
1. Notes the progress that is being made with integrated commissioning
2. Notes the specific aims of devolution and integrated commissioning 

that support the priorities of the HWB and the delivery of the JHWS in 
paragraph 1.7, in particular:

 To focus our collective resources on improving the wellbeing of 
local people;

 To better coordinate all the determinants of health and wellbeing 
including employment, education and housing.

3. Comments on the ‘big ticket’ items set out in paragraphs 3.8 to 3.10 
and the plans for the system to work together more effectively.

4. Is asked to assess the impact that ICBs have had in delivering the 
improvements set out in the JHWS (9.4).

5. Notes the proposed reporting arrangements of the Integrated 
Commissioning Board set in section 10 of the report.

Contacts: Anne Canning – Group Director, Children, Adults & Community Health 
Services
Paul Haigh, Chief Officer,  NHS City and Hackney CCG

Page 125

Agenda Item 7



2

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The London Borough of Hackney and City and Hackney CCG have been 
committed to working with partners to achieve the goal of closer integration of 
health and social care for many years. This paper sets out the next stage in that 
process which we hope will be a significant milestone in our journey towards 
delivering the joined up health and care services and support that our residents 
deserve.

1.2 Following the publication of the NHS Five Year Forward View in 2014, local areas 
are required to produce Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs) to show 
how health and social care organisations (known as systems) will work together to 
tackle issues of financial sustainability, quality of car
[...]
y services and initiatives from a combined 
estates portfolio;

 Taking our quadrant delivery model beyond health and social care to wrap 
services around people at a local level and expand the offer on self-help and 
on social prescribing;

 A more integrated digital offer of advice and access to local people; and

 A fully integrated primary and secondary prevention strategy.

Page 126



3

1.7 Our specific aims are:
 To focus our collective resources on improving the wellbeing of local people.

 To design out the gaps in services which citizens often experience.

 To design out duplication of effort in commissioning and providing.

 To move away from adversarial relationships to ones in which we are all 
working together, with citizens and with practitioners to design and deliver the 
services they want and need.

 To move towards place based commissioning and, in particular, to ensure 
that there is a clear focus on the needs of the City of London.

 Over time, to better coordinate all the determinants of health and wellbeing 
including employment, education and housing.

1.8 We have put in place organisational development support to review individual 
commissioner work plans, to undertake peer challenge of what we are doing and 
to explore the scope for where we could do more by working together, and 
aligning our approaches and contracts to deliver better outcomes for residents.

1.9 In Autumn 2016, Members of the London Borough of Hackney and the City of 
London Corporation, along with the NHS City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group Governing Body, agreed to explore the benefits of an 
integrated commissioning model as outlined in the Hackney devolution business 
case.  

1.10 We are clear about the outcomes we need to achieve and we want to move to an 
approach whereby we use commissioning to:
 Drive improvements in outcomes and ensure our providers work together to 

take collective responsibility for achieving these improvements; 

 Bring together 
[...]
 and financial 

benefits from integration; and will agree the resulting benefit share between Partners. 

Page 226



1

Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Item No: Date:  8 March 2017

Subject: Update on North East London Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (NEL STP)

Report From: Ian Tompkins, Director of Communications & Engagement, 
NEL STP

Summary: This report (to be given verbally at the meeting on 8 March by Ian 
Tompkins) provides a further update to the Board on the 
development of the north east London Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (known as the NEL STP) and in particular the 
proposed shadow governance arrangements, which are currently 
‘work in progress’. 

On 21 October we submitted an updated narrative, updated 
summary and delivery plans to address our local priorities to NHS 
England. 

Further work is continuing to develop the plan in more detail; 
additional updates will be presented to the Board as they become 
available. For more information go to http://www.nelstp.org.uk  or 
email: nel.stp@towerhamletsccg.nhs.uk

Recommendations: The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

Note the verbal update on the NEL STP

Contacts: Ian Tompkins
Director of Communications & Engagement, NEL STP
NEL STP office: 020 3816 3813 or 07879 335180
E-mail address: ian.tompkins@towerhamletsccg.nhs.uk

1 Financial Considerations
The NEL STP will include activities to address current financial challenges. There is a clear 
emphasis on reconciliation of activity and finance between organisations. Implications for estates 
and workforce are being considered as part of the development of the STP. 

2 Legal Considerations
The NEL STP Board is developing a plan as stipulated by the NHS England guidance.  

3 Equality Impact Assessment
An equality screening has been completed to consider the potential equality 
 impact of the proposals set out in the NEL STP. This can be viewed at http://www.nelstp.org.uk and 
includes:

• An overview of all
[...]
t makes it increasingly difficult to provide the breadth and depth of health services that patients 

expect

� The population of the area is growing and ageing and patients will need different packages of care in future to manage their conditions 

more effectively and appropriately

The case for change is being developed with the support of NHS Waltham Forest Clinical Commissioning Group, the London Borough of Waltham 

Forest and North East London NHS Foundation Trust. Following a public meeting last October, the organisations are setting up a group where 

residents can help shape the development of the plans.

11

P
age 261



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 8 March 2017

Subject: Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Framework

Report From: Dr Penny Bevan, Director of Public Health, London Borough of 
Hackney & City of London Corporation

Summary: This report provides an update on progress across a 
selection of shared local indicators, using a refreshed 
Health and Wellbeing dashboard, and incorporating 
amends as discussed at the March and July 2016 Board 
meeting.  

The dashboard is intended to be used for monitoring and 
reviewing progress across key areas and assessing the 
impact of the 2015-18 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Recommendations: The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
 consider the latest performance and trends in relation to 

the refreshed data set 
 comment on the usefulness of the dashboard, 

incorporating amends as suggested, to monitor progress 
on improving health and wellbeing outcomes in Hackney.

 

Contacts: Jayne Taylor, Consultant in Public Health, London Borough of 
Hackney
Contact details: 0208 356 7885

1 Introduction

In September 2013, the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed a joint performance framework to 
enable the Board to maintain an overview of the performance of the health and social care 
system, to help identify areas of achievement and impr
[...]
health of children and young people, in particular tackling childhood obesity and working with pregnant mothers and children aged under five years old - Update report
	CDM-#18069798-v1-Item3_Appendix_1_GHH_action_plan_update_HWBB20170308
	CDM-#18069843-v1-Item3 Appendix 2 OSP terms of reference HWBB20170308
	CDM-#18069997-v1-Item3 Appendix 3 OSP update HWBB20170308
	CDM-#18082618-v1-Item3_Appendix_4_ADPH_SLI_diagram_HWBB20170308
	CDM-#18070398-v1-Item3 Appendix 5 Borough sugar declaration support pack...
	CDM-#16906996-v1-Item3_Appendix6_0-5s_Childhood_Obesity_Framework_HWBB20...
	CDM-#16906999-v2-Item3_Appendix_7_Children_s_Centres_Healthy_Living_Guid...
	CDM-#17681685-v1-Item3_Appendix_8_Get_Healthy_Stay_Healthy_leaflet_HWBB2... (002)

	6 Young Black Men Work Programme
	CDM-#18082090-v1-Item4_Appendix1_Improving_outcomes_for_YBM_progress_upd...

	7 Health and Social Care Devolution - Integrated Commissioning Update
	CDM-#18082672-v1-Item5_Appendices_1-5_HWBB20170308

	8 North East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan - Update
	CDM-#18082653-v1-Item6_Appendix_1_NEL_STP_general_update_HWBB20170308
	CDM-#18082656-v1-Item6_Appendix_2_Presentation_with_overview_of_STP_‘foo...
	CDM-#18082654-v1-Item6_Appendix_3_Transformation_progress_so_far_HWBB201...

	9 Performance Monitoring Framework - for information
	CDM-#18082497-v1-(for_info_only)_Appendices1_&_2_Performance_framework_H...




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2017

Board Members Present: Cllr Jonathan McShane in the Chair

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble, Penny Bevan, 
Anne Canning, Dr Navina Evans, Paul Fleming, 
Tracy Fletcher, Paul Haigh, Raj Radia, Laura 
Sharpe 

Apologies:                                  Dr Clare Highton and Kim Wright 

Officers in Attendance: Jack Gooding, Kate Heneghan and Nadia Sica 
(Public Health), Ian Tomkins (NEL STP)

1.     Welcome and Introductions 

1.1   The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.

1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

2.1   The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.       
3.     Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

3.1  There were no declarations of interest. 
4.     Community Voice 

4.1   Ida made a presentation to the Board on issues around obesity. She considered 
that work in this area was ‘patchy’. She said that key issues centred on mental health 
and support for parents. She referred to the need for increased activity for those with 
obesity such as walking but also highlighted the associated dangers of air pollution in 
London. She stressed the need for public involvement and that stakeholders would be 
invited to Obesity Strategic Partnership meetings. She referred the Board to page 26 
of the Board Pack outlining those groups to be involved. She emphasised the 
importance of ‘the whole family’ approach to maximise impact and that any publicity 
on any campaigns should also be produced in foreign languages and distributed 
widely. 

4.2 Nadia Sica, Public Health, confirmed that sessions were available to the whole 
family. Further, Public Health would investigate producing any publicity in foreign 
languages. Penny Bevan, Public Health, confirmed that leaflets and posters were to 
be produced on this and circulated with a print run of 12000.   



Wednesday, 8th March, 2017 
5.  Improving the Health of Children and Young People, in particular tackling 
childhood obesity and working with pregnant mothers and children aged under 
five years old - Update report 

5.1   Kate Heneghan (Public Health), introduced the progress report providing an 
update and action plan for strategic priority 1 in Hackney’s Joint health and Wellbeing 
Strategy: Improving the health of children and young people, in particular tackling 
childhood obesity and working with pregnant mothers and children under five years 
old. She drew attention to high obesity rates amongst children in the Borough of 
Hackney. Public Health were currently reviewing local childhood obesity and physical 
activity services and pathways. The review was to inform the development of future 
services and commissioning intentions, with new services to go live in April 2018. The 
new 1-5 Health Visiting Service had been designed, recommissioned and awarded to 
Homerton University Hospital Foundation Trust.  

5.2   The Board expressed concern at the extent of childhood obesity in Hackney and 
difficulties in addressing this problem. It noted the difficulties for GP practices in 
raising the issue of weight with patients. Raj Radia told the Board of initiatives 
currently being carried out by Pharmacists in this regard, including health champions, 
regular campaigns and increased efforts to engage with this group. Tracy Fletcher 
stressed the need for any campaign to be ‘hard hitting.’ The Chair emphasised that 
the initiative in this area also needed to be taken at national level to ensure maximum 
effect. In response to a question from Jon Williams about exercise through walking 
and the dangers of air pollution in London, Kate Heneghan confirmed that this issue 
would be addressed in the action plan. 

RESOLVED:

To note the content of the attached briefing and agree the future priorities in the report 
regarding the focus on improving the health of children and young people, in particular 
tackling childhood obesity and working with pregnant mothers and children aged 
under five years old.

6.    Improving Outcomes for Young Black Men 

6.1   Deputy Mayor Bramble introduced the report. She told the Board that the Council 
and local partner agencies had been working with young people and parents to launch 
a programme to improve outcomes for young black men, including around education 
attainment. Deputy Mayor Bramble emphasised that there were many successful 
young black men and black families in Hackney and that the group should not be 
stigmatised. However, there was a disconnect with this group that needed to be 
addressed and partnership working with relevant agencies was ongoing on this.

6.2   Sonia Khan (Head of Policy) told the Board that since January 2015 there had 
been wide ranging partnership working in this area, developing a theory of change. 
Partners from all sectors had been engaged and key drivers to inequality and possible 
solutions had been identified.  A plan had been developed and was at the appendix to 
the report. Cross cutting work was ongoing, including on vulnerable adults and men at 
risk. Work was also ongoing with the Clinical Commissioning Group on a set of actions 
in relation to mental health. It was suggested and agreed that a development session 
with the Health and Wellbeing Board should take place to discuss these issues. In 
responses to question from Dr Navina Evans, Sonia Khan confirmed that there had 



Wednesday, 8th March, 2017 
been some initial evaluation and a framework for evaluation was being developed, 
based on identified outcomes. 

RESOLVED:

(1)To note the relevant commitments as outlined in the report. 

(2) That a development session be arranged to discuss the issue of improving 
outcomes for young black men. 

ACTION: Sonia Khan 

7.      Health and Social Care Devolution - Integrated Commissioning Update 

7.1   Paul Haigh introduced the report setting out proposals to establish an integrated 
commissioning model between the London Borough of Hackney and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group. Parallel arrangements were also being established between 
the CCG and the City of London Corporation. He referred the Board to the big ticket 
items at 1.35 of the report together with the overarching Governance Structure for 
Integrated Commissioning.  

RESOLVED: 
(1)  To note the progress that is being made with integrated commissioning

(2)   To note the specific aims of devolution and integrated commissioning that support 
the priorities of the HWB and the delivery of the JHWS in paragraph 1.7, in particular:

 To focus our collective resources on improving the wellbeing of local people;

 To better coordinate all the determinants of health and wellbeing including 
employment, education and housing.

(3)   To note the ‘big ticket’ items set out in paragraphs 3.8 to 3.10 and the plans for 
the system to work together more effectively
(4)To note the proposed reporting arrangements of the Integrated 
Commissioning Board set in section 10 of the report.

8.    North East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan - Update 

8.1   Ian Tompkins introduced the report providing a further update to the Board on the 
development of the North East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan and in 
particular the shadow governance arrangements, which were currently ‘work in 
progress.’ Further work was continuing to develop the plan and additional updates 
would be made to the Board as they became available. 

8.2   The Board emphasised the need to be clear on what was achievable within 
limited resources over a period of time and to ensure evidence based delivery plan. 
Further, it was considered that some services would be better developed and provided 
across a wider Boroughs’ footprint. 

RESOLVED:

To note the update on the North East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 



Wednesday, 8th March, 2017 

9.    Performance Monitoring Framework - for information 

9.1    Penny Bevan introduced the report providing an update on progress across a 
selection of shared local indicators, using a refreshed Health and Wellbeing 
dashboard, and incorporating amends as discussed at the March and July 2016 Board 
meetings.  It was noted that the dashboard was intended to be used for monitoring 
and reviewing progress across key areas and assessing the impact of the 2015-18.  
The Board considered the latest performance and trends in relation to the refreshed 
data set. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report

10.     Date of next meeting 

10.1   The meeting will be on Wednesday 7th June 2017. 

Duration of the meeting: 18:00-20:00 pm 


